

No. 19-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IN THE MATTER OF:  
LATITUDE SOLUTIONS, INCORPORATED,

*Debtor,*

CAREY D. EBERT,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JOHN PAUL DEJORIA; HOWARD MILLER APPEL;  
EARNEST A. BARTLETT, III; MATTHEW J. COHEN,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE FIFTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

J. E. CULLENS, JR.

*Counsel of Record*

WALTERS, PAPILLION, THOMAS, CULLENS, LLC

12345 Perkins Road, Building One

Baton Rouge, LA 70810

(225) 236-3636

cullens@lawbr.net

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

290818



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	iii
RELATED CASES .....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	viii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	x
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Proceedings In The District Court.....	4
B. Proceedings In The Court of Appeals .....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	8

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
I. This Court’s Review is Warranted Because the Fifth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with Relevant Decisions of this Court and the Decisions of other United States Court of Appeals Regarding Constitutional Article III Standing Analysis .....	9
A. Respondents’ Equitable, Merits-Based Defenses to the Trustee’s Claims Are Nonjurisdictional According to Relevant Decisions of this Court and Cannot Be Used to Defeat Subject Matter Jurisdiction .....	11
B. The Fifth Circuit and the Second Circuit Erroneously Conflate Constitutional Article III Standing with Nonjurisdictional Standing .....	14
II. This Case Involves an Extremely Important Question of Federal Law that Threatens to Preclude Bankruptcy Trustees from Recovering Damages from Tortfeasors Whose Conduct Causes Direct Injury to the Bankrupt Debtor .....	17

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
III. The Fifth Circuit's Decision has so Far Departed from the Accepted and Usual Course of Judicial Proceedings that an Exercise of this Court's Supervisory Power is Warranted and Summary Reversal May Be Appropriate .....	.20
CONCLUSION .....	.25



**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED APRIL 30, 2019 . . . . .	1a
APPENDIX B — FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, FORT WORTH DIVISION, FILED MARCH 7, 2018 . . . . .	21a
APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, FORTH WORTH DIVISION, FILED MARCH 7, 2018 . . . . .	24a
APPENDIX D — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, FORT WORTH DIVISION, FILED JANUARY 22, 2018 . . . . .	33a
APPENDIX E — JURY CHARGE OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, FORTH WORTH DIVISION, FILED JULY 14, 2017 . . . . .	67a
APPENDIX F — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT, FILED JUNE 12, 2019 . . . . .	86a

*Table of Appendices*

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX G — STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	.88a

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Baena v. KPMG, LLP</i> , 453 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	11
<i>Caplin v. Marine Midland Grace Tr. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 416 (1972).....	12
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012).....	10
<i>Grede v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 598 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	9
<i>In re Am. Tissue, Inc. v. Donaldson</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	22
<i>In re Arizona State Legislature v.</i> <i>Arizona Indep. Redist. Com'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	11
<i>In re Educators Group Health Trust</i> <i>(“Educators”) v. Wright</i> , 25 F.3d 1281 (5th Cir. 1994).....	6, 7

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Seven Seas Petroleum, Inc.</i> (“Seven Seas”), 522 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	5, 6, 7
<i>In re Waterford Wedgwood USA, Inc.</i> , 529 B.R. 599 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015) . . . . .	7, 8, 14, 22
<i>Int’l Meat Traders, Inc. v. H&amp;M Food Sys.</i> , 70 F.3d 836 (5th Cir. 1995). . . . .	11
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v.</i> <i>Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014) . . . . .	10
<i>Norris v. Causey</i> , 869 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2017). . . . .	12, 13
<i>O’Halloran v. First Union Nat’l Bank</i> , 350 F.3d 1197 (11th Cir. 2003). . . . .	16
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v.</i> <i>Edwards</i> , 437 F.3d 1145 (11th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 811 (2006). . . . .	16
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v.</i> <i>R.F. Lafferty &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	13, 15
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009). . . . .	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Reneker v. Offill</i> , 2009 WL 3365616 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 20, 2009) . . . . .	24
<i>Reneker v. Offill</i> , 2009 WL 804134 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 26, 2009) . . . . .	7, 23, 24
<i>Rideau v. Keller Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 819 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	12
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	16
<i>Senior Cottages of America, LLC</i> , 482 F.3d 997 (8th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc. v. Wagoner</i> , 944 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1991) . . . . .	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013) . . . . .	10
<i>Stanley v. Trinchard</i> , 500 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) . . . . .	11
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) . . . . .	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Terlecky v. Hurd (In re Dublin Securities, Inc.),</i> 133 F.3d 377 (6th Cir.1997) .....	16
<i>U.S. v. Appel,</i> 2:18-cr-00321-PD (E.D. Pa. July 27, 2018) .....	21

**Statutes and Other Authorities**

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1).....	2, 6
11 U.S.C. § 704(1).....	2, 6
28 U.S.C. § 157.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 158.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)(1) .....	1-2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 1334.....	2
6A Charles Alan Wright, <i>et al.</i> , Federal Practice & Procedure § 1543 (3d ed.) .....	12
13 Charles Alan Wright <i>et al.</i> , Federal Practice and Procedure § 3531 (2006 Supp.) .....	13, 19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Dan Schechter, <i>Trustee Lacks Standing to Sue Because Corporate Insiders' Prepetition Behavior Is Imputed to Corporation</i> , 2003 Comm. Fin. Newsl. 61 .....	15
Jeffrey Davis, <i>Ending the Nonsense: The In Pari Delicto Doctrine Has Nothing to Do with What Is § 541 Property of the Bankruptcy Estate</i> , 21 Emory Bankr. Dev. J. 519 (2005).....	15
John T. Gregg, <i>The Doctrine of In Pari Delicto: Recent Developments</i> , 2006 Norton Annual Survey of Bankruptcy Law Part I § 5.....	15
Russell C. Silberglid, <i>Litigating Fiduciary Duty Claims in Bankruptcy Court and Beyond: Theory and Practical Considerations in an Evolving Environment</i> , 10 J. Bus. & Tech. L. 181 (2015) .....	20
